

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Auntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-173

A RESOLUTION STRONGLY CONDEMNING THE VLOG DEGRADING AND INSULTING THE WOMEN OF MUNTINLUPA CITY BY A CERTAIN "MR. POGI GERMAN" AND FOR THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE (PNP), IN COORDINATION WITH THE NATIONAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (NBI), TO CONDUCT AN IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION AND TO DETERMINE THE IDENTITY OF THE VLOGGER

A

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, on 07 January 2023, a video with title "I've Met a 18 Years old Filipina Pick Up Girl from Alabang Muntinlupa" began circulating on global social media platforms Facebook and Youtube, posted by a certain user account "Mr. Pogi German" and has garnered over 10 million views, more than 13,000 comments, and more than 250,000 reactions as of this writing;

WHEREAS, on the said video, the vlogger showed him picking up an alleged 18year old girl in Barangay Alabang, Muntinlupa City, and offered the amount of PhP1,000.00 as supposed help; while, on the latter part of the video, the vlogger was seen checking-in at a motel with the same girl and kissing her while in bed;

WHEREAS, on a Facebook Post, Mr. Pogi German claimed that "the intention of this vlog is to help Filipina girls like her who can't afford daily essentials like food or gatas for her baby...I want to use this platform to share her story. I'm sure many girls are in the same situation like her, not enough money for food, gatas, diaper etc...I hope she will use the 10000 [PhP1,000.00] pesos wisely!!!!";

WHEREAS, the obscene publication of such acts degrades, insults, and brands Filipinas as sex workers and shows women exploitation and discrimination;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa strongly denounces acts that exhibits or promotes the City of Muntinlupa as a place where trafficking and prostitution are tolerated and accepted;

People's Center Building, Putaten, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-173

WHEREAS, there was a call for a conduct of an immediate investigation, to determine the identity of the Vlogger "Mr. Pogi German", and possible filing of case;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, a resolution strongly condemning the Vlog degrading and insulting the Women of Muntinlupa City by a Certain "Mr. Pogi German" and for the Philippine National Police (PNP), in coordination with the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI), to conduct an immediate investigation and to determine the identity of the Vlogger.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished all concerned Agencies/Offices for their information.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 9th day of January, 2023, on its 27th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN, ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member Y C BONCAYAO COUN. PAT Membel COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN ALLAN REY A CAMILON COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member Member COUN. TING NIEFES COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN, MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member COUN, LUVÍ P. CONSTANTINO Member Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-173 COUN. ENGR. MA MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Nember OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C/RONGAVILLA Member COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member [COUN. RODOLFO W/MOLDEZ, JR. Member COUN. KENICHT D. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President President Sectoral Répresentative Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. CECILIA/C AZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: O RUFINO B. BIAZON ROZZA City Mayor Date: 1 9 JAN 2023 rie/10th SP Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud? Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com